

No. 24-12289

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BARRED BUSINESS, JOHN COLE VODICKA,
and STEVEN WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, GOVERNOR OF GEORGIA, and CHRISTOPHER M. CARR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division
Case No. 1:24-cv-02744-VMC

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Cory Isaacson
Andrés López-Delgado
Akiva Freidlin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA
P.O. Box 570738
Atlanta, GA 30357
(770) 415-5490
cisaacson@acluga.org

Alexandra Lichtenstein
Rupa Bhattacharyya
Shelby Calambokidis
Joseph Mead
William Powell
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042
alex.lichtenstein@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
1. Tradition of Charitable Bail Activity	5
2. Plaintiffs’ Charitable Bail Work.....	6
C. Procedural History	11
D. Standard of Review	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Vagueness and Free Speech Challenges.	15
A. The three-cash-bail limit is unconstitutionally vague.....	15
1. By criminalizing more than three cash bail payments made by any “group,” S.B. 63 fails to provide notice on how to comply with the law.....	16
2. The court cannot cure the law’s vagueness.	18

B.	The three-cash-bail limit violates the First Amendment.....	22
1.	The three-cash-bail limit severely restricts Plaintiffs’ expressive conduct.....	22
2.	The three-cash-bail limit is not subject to lesser First Amendment scrutiny as a “government benefit.”	32
3.	Defendants fail to carry their burden of showing that the law survives intermediate scrutiny.	36
C.	The surety licensing requirement violates the First Amendment.....	39
1.	The surety licensing requirement is a content-based restriction on protected speech.....	40
2.	Defendants’ defense of the surety licensing requirement ignores the plain language of the statute.....	41
3.	The surety licensing requirement fails any level of scrutiny.	44
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Weighing the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors.....	49
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.A.A. Always Open Bail Bonds, Inc. v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 129 F. App'x 522 (11th Cir. 2005)	3, 48
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	45
<i>Bondsman, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 367 Ga. App. 213, 885 S.E.2d 249 (2023)	48
<i>Brewer v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	45
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	24
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)	23, 29
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	41
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	48

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) 22

Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n,
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc) 35

FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017) 36

Flowers v. Comm’r, Soc. Sec. Admin.,
97 F.4th 1300 (11th Cir. 2024) 33

**Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) 36, 38, 39, 47

**Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32

Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.,
978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020) 13

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 16, 21

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 21

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) 23

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 23, 24, 32

Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell,
425 U.S. 610 (1976) 21

Iancu v. Brunetti,
588 U.S. 388 (2019) 33

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.,
585 U.S. 878 (2018) 33

**Johnson v. United States*,
576 U.S. 591 (2015) 15, 20

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 38

Lowery v. Euverard,
497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) 34

Lozman v. Riviera Beach,
585 U.S. 87 (2018) 26

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex rel. Levy,
594 U.S. 180 (2021) 33

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 33

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 38, 39, 47

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 16

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018) 43

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 43, 44

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972) 19

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 34

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 35

**Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 40, 44

**Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 40, 44

Robinson v. Att’y Gen.,
957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020) 50

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 41

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 29, 30

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 35

Schneider v. Town of Irvington,
308 U.S. 147 (1939) 48

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 50

Sessions v. Dimaya,
584 U.S. 148 (2018) 21

**Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 40, 41, 49

Spence v. Washington,
418 U.S. 405 (1974) 23, 25, 29, 32

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958) 48

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000) 18

Tagami v. City of Chicago,
875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017) 32

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 22

The Bail Project, Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Ins.,
76 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2023)24, 31, 32

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002) 43, 44

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 22

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 22

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 19, 21

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
444 U.S. 620 (1980) 40

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 15

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003) 22

Walker v. City of Calhoun,
901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018) 34

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015) 35

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13

Wolfschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... 43, 44

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) 49

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-1 2

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15(b)(1)..... 3, 4

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15(b)(1)(D) 3, 46

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15(b)(1)(E) 3, 46

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15(b)(1)(F) 3

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15(b)(1)(H)..... 3

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15(b)(2)..... 48

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15(b)(4)..... 4, 16, 39

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15(b)(4)-(6) 4

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-15(b)(6)..... 4

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-4(a)..... 3

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-50 4

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-50(b) 3

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-50(b)(3)..... 46, 48

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-50.1 4

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-51 4

Other Authorities

Any, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any> (last visited Nov. 7, 2024) 18

Group, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/group> (last visited Nov. 7, 2024)..... 19

Jocelyn Simonson, *Bail Nullification*, 115 Mich. L. Rev. 585, 600 (2017)..... 5

S.B. 63, 157th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2024)..... 4
